# CH \$640.00 210039

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM338565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		04/16/2015	Bank: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Ikaria, Inc.
Street Address:	Perryville III Corporate Park, 53 Frontage Road, Third Floor, P.O. Box 9001
City:	Hampton
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08827
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2100392	INOVENT			
Registration Number:	2109970	INOCAL			
Registration Number:	2185947	INOMAX			
Registration Number:	2678500	INOTHERAPY			
Registration Number:	3314528	COVOX			
Registration Number:	3443089	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3450879	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3758037	IKARIA ADVANCING CRITICAL CARE			
Registration Number:	3778583	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3778584	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3778585	IKARIA ADVANCING CRITICAL CARE			
Registration Number:	3811308	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3811324	IKARIA			
Registration Number:	3893703	INOPULSE			
Registration Number:	4003732	DSIR			
Registration Number:	4003735	INOMAX DSIR			
Registration Number:	4389579	INOMAX TOTAL CARE			
Registration Number:	4389669	INOCAL CADDY			
Registration Number:	4410417	NICU-PET			
		TRADEMARK			

900321977 REEL: 005499 FRAME: 0726

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4536015	
Registration Number:	4536715	FLEXTRANET
Registration Number:	4570773	
Registration Number:	4720688	TERLIVAZ
Serial Number:	85791541	INOCART
Serial Number:	85876474	ONSTORVIS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6502138158

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6502130300

**Email:** iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP / Christina Ishihara
Address Line 1: 3000 El Camino Real, Bldg 5, 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-2453
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina Ishihara
SIGNATURE:	/Christina Ishihara/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=lkaria - Release of CS Trademark Security to IKARIA (second) [Executed]#page1.tif source=lkaria - Release of CS Trademark Security to IKARIA (second) [Executed]#page2.tif source=lkaria - Release of CS Trademark Security to IKARIA (second) [Executed]#page3.tif source=lkaria - Release of CS Trademark Security to IKARIA (second) [Executed]#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of April 16, 2015, is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Administrative Agent under the Second Lien Credit Agreement (the "Agent"), in favor of Ikaria, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2014 (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2014 (as such agreement may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted the Agent a second priority Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto:

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 11, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5235/0332;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent release its Liens on and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the Liens on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Agent agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense).

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Karim Rahimtoola

K RUM

MIKHAIL FAYBUSOVICH Authorized Signatory AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

[Signature Page to Second Lien Ikaria, Inc. Trademark Release]

## SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

#### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registered	Registered
	No. 85/915,731	<b>Date</b> 04/26/2013	No. 4,536,015	05/27/2014	Owner INO Therapeutics LLC
	85/915,748	04/26/2013	4,570,773	07/22/2014	INO Therapeutics LLC
DSIR	85/070,932	06/24/2010	4,003,732	07/26/2011	INO Therapeutics
IKARIA	77/334,544	11/20/2007	3,778,583	04/20/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
FLEXTRANET	86/062,864	09/12/2013	4,536,715	05/27/2014	INO Therapeutics LLC
IKARIA	77/334,547	11/20/2007	3,778,584	04/20/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
IKARIA ADVANCING CRITICAL CARE	77/334,549	11/20/2007	3,778,585	04/20/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
IKARIA	77/257,398	08/16/2007	3,758,037	03/09/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
INOBlender	79/026,694	04/04/2006	3,242,739	05/15/2007	INO Therapeutics LLC
INOCAL	75/124,073	06/24/1996	2,109,970	10/28/1997	INO Therapeutics LLC
INOCAL CADDY	85/791,544	11/30/2012	4,389,669	08/20/2013	INO Therapeutics LLC

NY\7049779.3

Mark	Application	Application	Registration	Registered	Registered
	No.	Date	No.		Owner
INOCART	85/791,541	11/30/2012	Not Applicable	Not	INO
	Intent-to-use <sup>1</sup>			Applicable	Therapeutics
					LLC
INOMAX	75/342,495	08/18/1997	2,185,947	09/01/1998	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
INOMAX	79/026,770	04/04/2006	3,280,185	08/14/2007	INO Therapeutics
I TOWN IX	7,97020,770	0 1/0 1/2000	3,200,103	00/11/2007	LLC
INOMAX DSIR	85/071,349	06/25/2010	4,003,735	07/26/2011	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
INOMAX TOTAL	85/737,439	09/25/2012	4,389,579	08/20/2013	INO Therapeutics
CARE					LLC
INOPULSE	85/031,549	05/06/2010	3,893,703	12/21/2010	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
INOTHERAPY	75/751,044	06/24/1999	2,678,500	01/21/2003	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
INOVENT	75/124,072	06/24/1996	2,100,392	09/23/1997	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
NICU-PET	85/836,260	01/30/2013	4,410,417	10/01/2013	INO Therapeutics
					LLC
LUCASSIN	79/006,270	10/19/2004	3,085,607	04/25/2006	INO Therapeutics
	0.5/0.5/1.5/	0044440040			LLC <sup>2</sup>
ONSTORVIS	85/876474	03/14/2013	Not Applicable	Not	Ikaria
	Intent-to-use <sup>3</sup>	02/14/2012	1.720.600	Applicable	Therapeutics LLC
TERLIVAZ	85/876,469	03/14/2013	4,720,688	04,14/2015	Ikaria
TIZADIA	70/000 127	04/22/2005	2 442 000	06/03/2008	Therapeutics LLC
IKARIA	78/980,137		3,443,089		Ikaria, Inc.
IKARIA	78/614,854	04/22/2005	3,450,879	06/17/2008	Ikaria, Inc.
IKARIA	77/257,378	08/16/2007	3,811,308	06/29/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
IKARIA	77/285,095	09/20/2007	3,811,324	06/29/2010	Ikaria, Inc.
COVOX	78/863,912	04/18/2006	3,314,528	10/16/2007	INO Therapeutics
					LLC

**RECORDED: 04/17/2015** 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Do not file against.
<sup>2</sup> Borrower has not filed evidence of change of title from Acorus Therapeutics Limited to Grantor.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Do not file against.